
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SACRE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2022 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

                                                 Please contact for public access 
 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Einir Rh Davies 

01286 679868 

EinirRhianDavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 24/01/22) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

SACRE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Paul John Rowlinson  Judith Mary Humphreys Menna Baines 
  E. Selwyn Griffiths  

 

Independent (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

  
 

 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

Christians and Other Religions  
 

Dashu  (Scott Smith) Buddhism 
Awaiting Nomination Methodist Church 
Awaiting Nomination The Independents 
Gwawr Maelor Williams Presbyterian Church of Wales 
Eirian Bradley Roberts Catholic Church 
Eurfryn Davies 

Edward Parri-Jones                                                             
Union of Welsh Baptists 

Humanist 
 

Teachers 
 

Miriam A. Amlyn NAS/UWT 
Cathryn Davey UCAC 
Heledd Jones NEU 
Awaiting Nomination 

 
 

 

Co-Opted Members: 
 

   
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTIOON 
 

 

 Prayer or quiet reflection 

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

4.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of 
the Chairman for consideration 

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4 - 10 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meetings of 
this committee held on the 8th June, 2021 and 23rd November 2021 be 
signed as a true record 

 

 

6.   AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE FOR RELIGION, VALUES 
AND ETHICS WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES 
 

11 - 65 

 To discuss the forthcoming Agreed Syllabus Conference  

 
 

7.   SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021 
 

 

 To consider the SACRE Annual Report for 2020/2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



  SACRE 08.06.21 
 

 1 

SACRE - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

08/06/21 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Paul J. Rowlinson (Chair)  
    
Gwynedd Council Members:  Councillors Menna Baines, Selwyn E. Griffiths, Judith 
Humphreys, Dewi W. Roberts 
    
Christians and Other Faiths:  Eurfryn Davies (Union of Welsh Baptists), Anest G. Frazer 
(Church in Wales), Gwawr Maelor Williams (Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
 
Teachers:  Miriam Amlyn (NASUWT) 
 
Officers:  Einir Rh. Davies (Member Support Officer), Buddug Mair Huws (Assistant Education 
Quality Improvement Officer and SACRE Clerk), Sion Huws (Legal Department), Eirian Roberts 
(Member Support Officer) 
 
Present for Item 8: Dr Gareth Evans Jones, Lecturer in Religious Studies, School of History, 
Philosophy and Social Sciences, Bangor University 

 
 
The Chair confirmed that although a number of apologies had been received, there was a 
quorum.    
 
 
1.  PRAYER 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Selwyn E. Griffiths. 

 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to re-elect Councillor Paul Rowlinson as Chair of this Committee for 2021/22. 

 
3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to re-elect Councillor Menna Baines as Vice-chair of this Committee for 
2021/22.  

 
4. APOLOGIES 
 

Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church), Dashu (Buddhism), Cathryn Davey 
(UCAC), Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department), Heledd Jones (NEU) 

  
5.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
6. URGENT ITEMS 
 

No urgent items were received. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  SACRE 08.06.21 
 

 2 

7.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Chair confirmed and signed the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 10 
February 2021 as a true record. 

 
8. THE FUTURE OF BANGOR UNIVERSITY'S RELIGIOUS EDUCATION CENTRE 

 
Dr Gareth Evans Jones, Lecturer in Religious Studies, School of History, Philosophy and 
Social Sciences, Bangor University was welcomed to the Committee meeting. 
He confirmed the Department's intention, in discussions with the Library, to take over 
responsibility for the Centre, merging it with a new project entitled 'Reconnect'.  He 
confirmed the benefits of belonging to a cross-disciplinary Department that encouraged 
module sharing. 
 
He gave details of the project which would create a new written resource for teachers of 
Religious Education at A level.  He noted that the University was in the process of discussing 
new Religious Education pathways within the degree course, encouraging students, as part 
of the course, to follow the Religious Education route.  The comment was reinforced by 
confirming that the Education Department also offered a new education module to include 
Religious Education, which gave a taste of teaching and learning.    
 
The Committee noted that it was pleased to hear about the Religious Education pathway, 
particularly in light of the developments with the new curriculum, and the need to ensure 
that there are qualified teachers with specialist knowledge of Religious Education. 
 
It was asked if it would be possible to include material for GCSE, as it was felt that it was at 
this level that pupil engagement was needed, perhaps bridging afterwards to show the 
opportunities.  It was noted that it was a wonderful opportunity to do this now, although the 
target was A level pupils.   
 
The challenges, such as liaising with schools in recent times, were highlighted.  He also 
noted the lack of Welsh-medium resources, but that this problem had been overcome by 
adapting English-language materials rather than just translating them, adding a Welsh 
dimension to them. 
 
With regard to A levels in Arfon in particular, given the low take-up for the subject, wouldn't 
distance learning be one solution?  It was confirmed that the Department would be able to 
assist with this as collaboration is the priority.  The comment was reiterated, noting that a 
teaching taster module was being offered by the Education Department, with scope for an 
interactive project. 
 
It was confirmed that the Religious Education Newsletter will be resurrected and published 
before the end of the year. 
 
RESOLVED to welcome the update from Professor G. Evans Jones and agree to further 
collaboration between Gwynedd SACRE, Gwynedd Council's Education Department and 
Bangor University. 
 
 

9.  DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The draft report for the period September 2019 to August 2020 was presented to the Panel. 
Concern was raised by the author in the Report that GwE's support had now ceased, and 
as a result the overview and analysis of subject specialisation had been lost.    It was noted 
that another side effect of losing the support was that the Action Plan was not as 
comprehensive as in previous years. 

Page 5

https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s27701/0720ffurflen-ymateb-crefydd-gwerthoedd-a-moeseg.pdf?LLL=1


  SACRE 08.06.21 
 

 3 

Thanks were expressed for the report and the comments noted, agreeing to adopt the report 
for the period September 2019 to August 2020. 

 
 
10. CO-OPTING PUPILS ONTO THE SACRE COMMITTEE 
 

Everyone was reminded that the above matter had been discussed some years ago, and 
that one of the difficulties at the time was the practical issue surrounding pupils' ability to 
travel to Caernarfon to attend meetings.  It was noted that travel would no longer be a 
problem as the meetings were held on a virtual basis.   
 
A discussion ensued and concerns were noted such as the confidentiality of reports and 
whether it would be appropriate for a pupil to be involved in this type of discussion.  It was 
noted, however, that SACRE meetings were public meetings.  It was noted that there had 
to be a clear purpose for the pupil to attend the meeting, with a clear role and contribution 
to make.  It was asked what the position would be in terms of the pupil's need to declare an 
interest.   
 
It was suggested that consideration could be given to teacher and pupil input, with the 
teacher talking about a particular piece of work and the child discussing it from the pupil's  
point of view.  The Committee was reminded that the issue of pupil inclusion in Council 
committees had been discussed in other committee meetings.  The Committee felt that, as 
a result of the change in voting rules for young people, and the promotion of youth 
participation in decision making, it would be helpful for the Chair to make further enquiries.  
It was questioned that it might be better to discuss with young people in the first instance, 
explaining what SACRE is and asking whether they felt they would have a role.  It was noted 
that it was important to be clear what the role of the pupil would be at the meeting.  It was 
confirmed that consideration would need to be given to how to select children in terms of 
age, location, number of children, etc. 
 
It was resolved, subject to the comments received following a conversation between the 
Chair and the relevant Officer, to accept the proposal to form a working group to look at all 
options for co-opting pupils onto the SACRE committee.  It was agreed that it would be 
necessary to report back to the full Committee in due course under the chairmanship of 
Councillor Dewi W. Roberts, with Miriam Amlyn, Anest G. Frazer and Gwawr M. Williams 
as members.   

 
 
11. RESPONSE TO THE WELSH GOVERNMENT'S CONSULTATION: "GUIDANCE ON THE 

DESIGN AND DELIVERY OF MANDATORY RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS" 
 

The report was received, noting that a conference will need to be organised between 
December 2021 and summer 2022 as things currently stand. 
 
A discussion ensued and it was hoped that there would be no change before 2023 in order 
to get it right, as this would be a different way of delivering lessons.  It was confirmed that 
the Unions had consulted extensively and had held several discussions.  It was noted that 
the document looked good, but there was concern regarding the number of hours allocated 
to Religious Education, and the need to work hard to maintain the status of Religious 
Education as it had been an individual subject to date.  It was confirmed that Estyn had 
already been asking how it was intended to retain subject specialisation. 
 
It was decided to express satisfaction with the content of the consultation, noting that 
Religious Education subject skills are key to the specialist element of teaching the new 
curriculum.  It was noted that the Welsh Government needed to delay at least a year before 
introducing the new curriculum, in order to allow schools the opportunity to re-stabilise. 

Page 6



  SACRE 08.06.21 
 

 4 

 
 
12. WASACRE MATTERS 
 

a) The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2021 were received.  

b) Kathy Riddick's Nomination to the Executive Committee was supported. 

c) The Date of the Next Meeting was noted and the names of Eurfryn Davies, Councillor 

Dewi W. Roberts and Councillor Paul Rowlinson were proposed as Representatives to 

the WASACRE on this occasion. 

 
 

   The meeting commenced at 2 p.m. and concluded at 3.40 p.m. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 7



  SACRE 23.11.21 
 

 1 

SACRE - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

23/11/21 
 

 
Present: Councillor Paul J. Rowlinson (Chair)   
    
Gwynedd Council Members: Councillors Menna Baines and Selwyn E. Griffiths 
    
Christians and Other Faiths: Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church) 
   
Officers: Einir Rh. Davies (Member Support Officer), Buddug Mair Huws (Assistant Education 
Quality Improvement Officer and SACRE Clerk), Translators 
 
Present for item 6: Libby Jones, Religious Education Adviser, Wrexham County Borough 
Council  
 
It was confirmed that as there were a number of apologies and absences, there was no quorum 
and it was not possible for the Committee to make any decisions, but that the meeting would 
continue and matters would be shared for information.   
 
Councillor Selwyn E. Griffiths paid special tribute to Councillor Pat Larsen and Councillor Wyn 
Meredith, thanking them for their vital work with the SACRE and WASACRE.  
 
 
1.  PRAYER 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Menna Baines. 

 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
Miriam Amlyn, Cathryn Davey, Cllr Judith Humphreys, Cllr Dewi W. Roberts, Cllr Cemlyn R. 
Williams, Gwawr Maelor Williams.  
  
 
3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS 
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
5.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
In the absence of a quorum, the Chair was unable to confirm the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 8 June, as a true record.  The minutes would be signed at the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 

Page 8



  SACRE 23.11.21 
 

 2 

6. AN UPDATE ON THE GUIDELINES FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS 
(RVE) WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM 

 
Libby Jones gave a presentation to SACRE Members on the above Guidelines, confirming that  
Religious Education had undergone significant changes.  She referred to the messages for the 
SACRE in terms of the Agreed Syllabus and curriculum planning.  She also noted the important 
messages for schools when planning for RVE, including the use of sub-lenses.  She also 
explained that under Human Rights Law, the subject would be objective, critical and pluralistic.  
She concluded by referring to the opportunity for professional learning. 
  
It became clear from the presentation that the Guidelines referred to the need for major changes,  
and that RVE as a subject would include non-religious philosophical convictions.  Another change 
was that the subject was mandatory from ages 3-16, with nursery settings to include provision for 
RVE.  On the other hand, after the age of 16, it was noted that a pupil would opt into RVE.  It was 
confirmed that an embargoed version of the Guidelines would be available before Christmas.  
   
She elaborated on the important messages for the SACRE.   
 
An agreed syllabus was the responsibility of the Local Authority, and needed to be in place in 
good time for schools to teach their new curricula from September 2022 onwards.  The new 
Guidelines may form the basis of the syllabus, but it needed not to be overly restrictive - the sub-
lenses may help. 
 
There was a need to organise an Agreed Syllabus Conference, with as wide a membership as 
possible, and the need to inform schools of this intention as soon as possible, was noted.  
  
Further questions were asked about the sub-lenses, where it was confirmed that they were not 
topics or themes, but disciplines or perspectives.  It was noted that in determining themes, RVE 
would be guided by these viewpoints.  
 
Following the report provided by Libby Jones, the importance of having a presence from the 
Council's Education Department to put the SACRE on the right path in relation to this change was 
noted.  It was questioned whether it would be possible to work regionally, and the need for 
SACRE Members to understand GwE's contribution, the Council's role and how to collaborate, 
was noted.  
 
As the subject will be mandatory, and a core part of the new curriculum, it was noted that some 
schools may need support to make this happen. 
  

 
RESOLVED As there was no quorum, it was not possible for the Committee to make a decision 
but the presentation was accepted and Libby Jones was thanked for her contribution.  
  
 
 

7.  SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 
 
It was confirmed that a draft of the Annual Report was in progress and would be submitted to the 
next SACRE meeting for approval.  
 
 
RESOLVED As there was no quorum, it was not possible for the Committee to make a decision 
but the update on the above was accepted and the way forward was confirmed.  

 
 
 

Page 9



  SACRE 23.11.21 
 

 3 

 
8. WASACRE MATTERS  
 
Thanks were given for the WASACRE Annual Report for 2020-21, the WASACRE Treasurer’s 
Annual Report for 2020-21, including the Statement of Accounts and minutes of the WASACRE 
meeting held on 16 June 2021.  
 
An update was received from the WASACRE Autumn Meeting held on 23 November 2021, where 
a presentation was given on the New Curriculum by an officer from Central South, South East 
and GwE Consortia.  The support available was reported at the meeting and concern was raised 
that south Wales SACREs appeared to be playing a central role in comparison with the north.  
Particular concern was expressed at GwE's lack of support for SACRE. 
 
Reference was also made to the series published by Hodder to accompany the new curriculum, 
and a request was made for the message to be circulated that the series was not necessarily 
suitable for Wales as they did not receive any Welsh input when it was created. 
 
The need to organise an Agreed Syllabus Conference before September 2022 was then 
discussed, and it was suggested that the first meeting might be held on 1 February.  It was 
confirmed that as a body, the Conference was separate to the SACRE but that it would make 
sense to continue with the same membership.  As a result, it was suggested that it may be 
possible to write to the religious bodies for nominations as there were many vacancies on the 
SACRE and membership numbers had declined.  
 

 
RESOLVED As there was no quorum, it was not possible for the Committee to make a decision 
but the reports were accepted for information.    
 
 
 

 
   The meeting commenced at 2 p.m. and concluded at 3.10 p.m. 

 
CHAIR 

Page 10



Humanities: Designing your curriculum - Hwb (gov.wales) 

AREA OF LEARNING AND 

EXPERIENCEHumanities 
Guidance to help schools and settings develop their own curriculum, enabling 

learners to develop towards the four purposes. 
 
[...]
ve worship sessions;   

 Encourage schools to invite members of Gwynedd SACRE to attend collective worship 
sessions; 

 
 

Page 91



 

 

SECTION 3:  ANNEXES 

 
3.1 Administrative matters in relation to SACRE 
 
 
SACRE was established by Gwynedd Education Committee in 1996 to include: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths, namely, 

 The Methodist Church 

 The Union of Welsh Baptists 

 The Presbyterian Church of Wales 

 The Church in Wales 

 Union of Welsh Independents 

 The Catholic Church 
 
Teachers, namely; 

 The Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) 

 National Union of Teachers in Wales (UCAC) 

 National Association of  Schoolmasters and Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

 National Union of Teachers (NUT) 

 Association of Teachers and Lecturers (ATL) 

 National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 
 
 Elected members 
 
. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 92



 

3.2 SACRE membership of Gwynedd 2020-21 
 
Christians and Other Religions  
The Methodist Church Awaiting nomination 
Union of Welsh Baptists Elizabeth Roberts 
Presbyterian Church of Wales Dr. W Gwyn Lewis 
Church in Wales Anest Grey Frazer 
Union of Welsh Independents Cynrig Hughes 
The Catholic Church 
Buddism 
Humanists 

Eirian Bradley Roberts 
Dashu (Scott Smith) 
Edward Parri-Jones 

  
Teachers’ representatives  
ASCL 
UCAC 
NASUWT 
NUT 
ATL 

Mrs Alwen Watkin 

 Mr Noel Dyer 
 Mrs Miriam Amlyn  
 Mr Euron Hughes 

awaiting nomination 
 

 
Alwen Watkin (Ysgol Eifionydd) 
Catherine Davey (Ysgol Llanystumdwy) 
Miriam Amlyn (Ysgol Eifionydd) 
Heledd Owen (Ysgol Friars) 
Awaiting nomination 

 

  
Local Members  
  
Councillor Paul Rowlinson 
Councillor E Selwyn Griffiths 
Councillor Elin Walker  
Councillor Menna Baines 
Councillor Judith Humphreys 

Plaid Cymru 
Plaid Cymru 
Plaid Cymru 
Plaid Cymru 
Plaid CYmru 

Councillor Medwyn Hughes 
Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts 
Councillor Mike Stevens 
 

Independent 
Independent 
Independent 

 
Co-opted members (non voting)  
Gwyn Rhydderch 
Rev Aled Davies  
 
Officers 

 

Garem Jackson Head of Education Department 
Mair Huws Assistant education resources officer and 

SACRE clerk 
  
  
Einir Davies 
 

Democratic Services officer 
 
 
 
 

3.3  SACRE meetings 2020-21 
 Page 93



 

Dates of meetings may be obtained by contacting the SACRE Clerk.  During 2019-, Gwynedd 
SACRE met once only:  
 

      11 November 2020 
      5 February 2020 (postponed) 
 ** June 2020 (cancelled) 
 

Due to the COVID-19 crisis that began in March 2020 the Gwynedd Council Business Group decided to prioritise 
committees for hosting and webcasting. The Business Group took the decision to place SACRE along with a number 
of other Committees in Priority 3 category and therefore it was not possible to meet until the Autumn Term of 2020.   
 
The following matters were discussed and further details are provided in the minutes and the main body of the 
report:  

 
a) 11 November 2020 

 Experiences of both pupils and teachers during the Lockdown period were shared, 

 WASACRE matters: reference was made to a letter sent to schools regarding collective 
worship  

 The situation regarding GCSE and A/AS levels was considered. It was decided the a letter 
expressing concern be sent to the Education portfolio holder for Gwynedd Council 
and Siân Gwenllïan 

 
b) 10 February 2021  

 A further discussion was had regarding Collective Worship 
 

c) 8 June 2021 

 The Future of Bangor University’s Religious Education Centre – an update was given by 
Proffesor G Evans Jones and further collaboration was agreed 

 Co-opting Pupils onto the SACRE committee was discussed and it was agreed to form a 
working group 

 A report was received on the response to the Welsh Government Consultation; “ Guidance 
on the Design and Delivery  

 
 
3.3.1 Gwynedd SACRE has affiliated with the Wales Association of SACREs and its members regularly attend 

meetings held by WASACRE.  
 
3.3.2 The following provide SACRE with professional support: 

Garem Jackson Head of Education Department 
Mair Huws Assistant education improvement officer and SACRE clerk 
  
Einir Davies Democratic Services Officer 

 
Enquiries should be sent to the SACRE Clerk at the Education Department, Gwynedd Council, Caernarfon, 
Gwynedd.  LL55 1SH 

 
 
3.3.3   The SACRE report was sent to the following organisations:  
 
            Electronic copies of the annual report were distributed to the following:  
 

 Department for Education and Skills, Welsh Government 

 Head of Gwynedd’s Education Department 

 Gwynedd Council Leader 

 Wales Association of SACREs 

 Gwynedd schools Page 94



 

 
 A copy was distributed to:  

 Members of Gwynedd SACRE 
 
 

3.4 Template used by Gwynedd  SACRE for a school’s self-evaluation of standards in religious education  

How can SACRE monitor standards? 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 

 
SACRE’s main function is to monitor religious education and collective worship and to advise the local authority on 
matters relating to religious education and collective worship.  The Wales Association of SACREs believes that this 
advice should be based on current information.  Many SACREs monitor standards by inviting schools to share their 
self-evaluation of Religious Education and collective worship with SACRE members. 
 
Further Information: 

 Wales Association of SACREs:  www.wasacre.org.uk   

 Religious Education and Collective Worship:  Circular 10/94 (Welsh Office) 

 So You’re Joining Your Local SACRE: a handbook for SACRE members in Wales (WASACRE) 

 Guidance on Collective Worship (WASACRE, 2012); 

 Review of SACRE reports (Welsh Government, 2011 and 2013) 
 

Department for Education and Skills Wales (DfES) 

 
Most SACREs in Wales have adopted or adapted the ‘National Exemplar Framework for Religious Education for 3 to 
19 year olds in Wales’ as their locally agreed syllabus.  The Welsh Government has supported the teaching of 
re
[...]
 Secondary Schools. 

 Minutes of SACRE meetings 

 Minutes of WASACRE meetings 

 Gwynedd SACRE correspondence 
and guidance to schools 

 Gwynedd Locally Agreed Syllabus 

 Examples of good practice 
 

 A locally Agreed Syllabus which reflects the 
principles of the Curriculum for Wales 

 Religious Education given due consideration as 
schools revise the curriculum and assessment 
arrangements. 

 The provision of religious education in all schools 
is good or very good. 

 Standard of religious education in all schools is 
good or very good.   

 Ensure that Religious Education is fairly 
represented within the Humanities Area of 
Learning and Experience. 
 
 

 
 
 

Promote good quality collective 
worship 
 

 Ensure that schools conform to the statutory 
requirements and provide good quality 
collective worship. (LA+SM) 

 Encourage schools to invite Gwynedd SACRE 
members o attend collective worship 
sessions.  (SM) 

 Correspondence to schools 

 Oral reports of SACRE members 

 References to collective worship 
in ESTYN reports. 
 

 ESTYN reports note that collective worship is 
good. 

 All schools conform to the statutory requirements 

 Improved understanding to collective worship in 
schools. 

 
 
 

Professional support for 
Gwynedd SACRE 

 Contact GwE to highlight the need for 
professional support by a subject advisor for 
Gwynedd SACRE. 

 Correspond 

 Gwynedd SACRE minutes 

 Subject Advisor who is well-informed on the new 
CfW and all that is current within Religious 
Education in the primary and secondary sector; in 
order that standards can be maintained and 
improved in Gwynedd. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 103


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	2021-11-23 Cofnodion Saes - gyda sylwadau'r Cadeirydd

	6 AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES
	Summary of legislation

	7 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021



Minutes of the meeting


SACRE 1/02/22 

S.A.C.R.E. - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

01/02/2022 
 

 
Present:    
    
Gwynedd Council Members: Councillors Menna Baines, Judith Humphreys, Paul Rowlinson 
(Chair) 
    
Christians and Other Faiths:   Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church),  
Gwawr M Williams (Presbyterian Church of Wales), Eurfryn Davies (Union of Welsh Baptists) 
 
Teachers:  None 
   
Officers:   Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department), Einir Rh. Davies (Member Support 
Officer), B Mair Huws (Assistant Resources Officer and SACRE Clerk) 
 
It was confirmed that as there were a number of apologies and absences, there was no quorum 
and it was not possible for the Committee to make any decisions, but that the meeting would 
continue and matters would be shared for information.   
 
1.  PRAYER 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Judith Humphreys. 

 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Cathryn Davey, Dashu, Cllr. Selwyn E Griffiths  
 
 
3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS 
 
The Chair made reference to an e-mail that had been received by WASACRE inviting 
nominations to the Executive Committee, with a closing date of the 8 April, and it was agreed to 
circulate the e-mail.   
 
 
5.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
In the absence of a quorum, the Chair was unable to confirm the minutes of the two previous 
meetings of this Committee, held on 8 June and 23 November as a true record.  The minutes 
would be signed at the next meeting.  
 
 
6. AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS WITHIN 

THE NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES   
 

https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s32789/arweiniad.pdf?LLL=1
https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s32789/arweiniad.pdf?LLL=1
https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s32789/arweiniad.pdf?LLL=1


SACRE 1/02/22 

The Chair outlined the need for every Education Authority to establish a Conference as a 
separate entity to the SACRE meeting for the above. It was reported that the Conference, that 
was to be held jointly with Anglesey, had been arranged for the 15 February 2022 under the 
leadership of Phil Lord from GwE. The importance of the Conference and this opportunity to 
agree on the syllabus could not be over emphasized. It was confirmed that there was a need for 
the local Committee to consider the Welsh Government’s Guidelines, and then for schools to take 
into consideration the agreed syllabus.   
 
Reference was made to the guidelines that had been prepared by the Government, along with the 
legal status. No observations had been submitted on the guidelines and as many Members as 
possible from SACRE Gwynedd were encouraged to attend the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: As there was no quorum, it was not possible for the Committee to make a decision  
but the information regarding the conference which is to be held jointly with Anglesey, led by Phil  
Lord of GwE, was shared.  
 
 
 
7.  SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021 
 
The members were reminded that the report considered the academic year from September 2020 
to August 2021, and followed the same pattern as the previous years.  As a result of the 
pandemic, there were some matters that had not been completed, as highlighted in the report.  It 
was noted that the membership needed updating. The Members were reminded that there were a 
number of important matters discussed in SACRE meetings during the period, including the future 
of Religious Education at Bangor University, co-opting students on the SACRE committee and 
the wellbeing of students during the period.  The concern that it was not possible to discuss 
consultation documents at committees was reported, but instead that the work of collecting 
responses had to be done electronically. 
 
The recommendations of the report were looked at and it was agreed to adapt them by removing 
the reference to WJEC and the examination situation, to include a reference to subject guidance, 
and to remove the sentence discussing inviting SACRE Members to collective worship at schools, 
as it was not possible for this to happen.  
 
In response to the question regarding the need for books for the new syllabus, it was noted that 
they were being commissioned through WJEC, and the hope was that the Welsh and the English 
versions would arrive together. The need for additional caution was noted and to be vigilant of 
resources created outside of Wales as the syllabus was different.  
 
In response to the observation regarding the Membership, and the fact that this was the second 
time for the Committee to meet without a quorum, it was confirmed that the Membership would be 
discussed at the next Teachers Union Forum and at the Headteachers Forum in due course, with 
the hope of extending the membership. In terms of representation of different religions, it was 
confirmed that contact had been made with many other religions to try to obtain nominations if 
there had been no response. It was agreed to continue with the work and contact the University 
for support. 
 
The Chair expressed his disappointment that there was no quorum again at this meeting, despite 
the efforts to inform members of the Committee about the meeting, but despite this it was a 
beneficial discussion. Everyone was reminded of the Syllabus Conference to be held on the 15 
February, 2022. 
 
RESOLVED As there was no quorum, it was not possible for the Committee to make a decision 
but members expressed their thanks for the draft report, and a few suggestions were made.  



SACRE 1/02/22 

Concern regarding the number of vacant seats on SACRE was expressed, and the need to ask 
again for nominations for these seats was noted. 

 
   The meeting commenced at 2:15pm and concluded at 2:50pm 

 
 
 

CHAIR. 
 
 


